



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.32/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Foriz Uddin Laskar

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Block Elementary Education

Officer, Hailakandi

Date of Hearing : 12-04-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 12/04/2021

- 1. On continuation of earlier order dated 8.3.2021, hearing was taken today i.e., 12.4.2021.
- 2. The petitioner Foriz Uddin Laskar is absent.
- 3. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Rajesh Chakraborty, SPIO & BEEO of the Office of Block Elementary Education Officer, Hailakandi and he has verbally intimated that due to election and other issues he was not present and he has already filed written statement enclosing the copy of the reply to the RTI petitioner.
- 4. He further intimated that the Dealing Assistant is show caused for his delay in disposing the RTI petition.
- 5. In view of the above, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 7/3/2020 is disposed off.

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/HLK.32/2020

Dtd.12.04.2021

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Block Elementary Education Officer, Hailakandi for information.
- 2. Foriz Uddin Laskar, S/O Lt. Arjumond Ali Laskar, Vill. & PO Kanchanpur, Pt-II, P.S & Dist.- Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission